

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2021

JAMIE MILLS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMM,
Commissioner,
Alabama Department of Corrections,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANGELA L. SETZER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JAMES M. HUBBARD
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803
asetzer@eji.org
mhubbard@eji.org

Counsel for Petitioner

February 3, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statement of the Facts Relevant to the Issue Presented.....	3
II. How the Federal Question Was Raised and Addressed in the Courts Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Mr. Mills Is Entitled to a Certificate of Appealability Because the State Violated <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> When It Introduced Evidence Purporting to Exclude the Lead Alternate Suspect and Jurists of Reason Could Disagree With the District Court's Denial of Habeas Relief Based on a Finding that Trial Counsel's Failure to Object Did Not Prejudice Mr. Mills.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	11, 12, 13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	passim
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	9, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Mills v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 21-11534, 2021 WL 5107477 (11th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021)	passim
<i>Mills v. Dunn</i> , No. 6:17-cv-00789-LSC, 2020 WL 7038594 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 30, 2020)	passim
<i>Mills v. State</i> , No. CR-13-0724 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 11, 2015)	8
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 12, 15
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	i, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</i> , 572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009)	13

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2)	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	10, 11, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3	2
